

Case No. C070512

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

SHARP IMAGE GAMING, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California  
for El Dorado County (No. PC 20070154)  
The Honorable Nelson Keith Brooks, Judge

---

**UNITED STATES' COMBINED APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OUT OF TIME  
AND BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN PARTIAL SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Of Counsel

ROBERT G. DREHER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC SHEPARD  
Acting General Counsel  
National Indian Gaming  
Commission

JOHN L. SMELTZER  
AARON P. AVILA (Cal. Bar # 211722)  
Environment & Natural Resources Div.  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 305-0343  
[john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov](mailto:john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF ..... 1

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 4

BACKGROUND..... 4

    A.    Indian Gaming Regulatory Act ..... 4

        1.    *Statutory Framework* ..... 4

        2.    *Regulation of Gaming Management Contracts* ..... 7

    B.    Disputed Agreements ..... 9

        1.    *Initial gaming Operations* ..... 9

        2.    *Equipment Lease Agreement  
            and Promissory Note* ..... 10

        3.    *Repudiation of ELA* ..... 11

    C.    Proceedings and Decision Below ..... 13

        1.    *Administrative Decisions* ..... 13

        2.    *Superior Court’s Decision* ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I.    THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO  
          DETERMINE THE LEGAL STATUS OF THE ELA  
          AND PROMISSORY NOTE UNDER IGRA ..... 17

        A.    Synopsis and Standard of Review ..... 17

        B.    Unapproved Management Contracts Are Void  
            and Unenforceable In Any Court ..... 17

C.	The Superior Court Had Jurisdiction to Determine Whether Sharp’s Action Was Preempted by IGRA.....	20
D.	The Superior Court Failed to Determine the Status of the ELA .....	27
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DECLINING TO DEFER TO NIGC’S DETERMINATION .....	34
A.	Synopsis and Standards of Review .....	34
B.	The Superior Court Erred In Declining to Defer to the NIGC’s Legal Interpretation .....	35
1.	<i>The Standards for Deference Are Met</i> .....	35
2.	<i>The Superior Court Identified No Grounds for Declining to Defer to the NIGC’s Determination</i> .....	39
D.	Agreements Collateral to Unapproved Management Contracts Are Void, Whether or Not They Would Constitute Management Agreements Standing Alone .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>A.K. Management Co. v. San Manuel Band</i> , 789 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Ackerman v. Edwards</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 946, 17 Cal. Rptr. 3d 517 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 2004).....	4
<i>American Tel. and Tel. Co. v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1471 (Fed. Cir. 1997), vacated on other grounds, 177 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>American Vantage Companies v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 590 (Cal. Ct. App. 5 2002) .....	21, 25, 29, 30-32
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	3, 36-37, 41
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	19
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	5
<i>Californians for Pesticide Reform v. California Dept. of Pesticide Regulation</i> , 184 Cal.App.4th 887, 109 Cal.Rptr.3d 428 (Cal.App. 3d Dist. 2010) .....	36
<i>Catskill Development, L.L.C. v. Park Place Entertainment Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18, 20, 46

<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , --- U.S. ---, 131 S.Ct. 871 (2011) .....	39
<i>City and County of Denver v. Desert Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 837 P.2d 759 (Co. 1992) .....	33
<i>City of Duluth v. Fond Du Lac Band</i> , 702 F.3d 1147 (8th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Consolidated Management Group, LLC v. Department of Corporations</i> , 162 Cal.App.4th 598, 75 Cal.Rptr.3d 795 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2008).....	24
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	5
<i>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> , 76 Cal.App.4th 931, 91 Cal.Rptr.2d 66 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 1999) .....	34
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. California Dept.</i> , 44 Cal.4th 459, 187 P.3d 888 (Cal. 2008) .....	36
<i>First American Kickapoo Operations, LLC v. Multimedia Games, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18, 33
<i>Gallegos v. San Juan Pueblo Business Dev. Bd. Inc.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1348 (D.N.M. 1997) .....	33
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. United States</i> , 697 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Gobin v. Snohomish County</i> , 304 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Great Western Casinos, Inc. v. Morongo Band of Mission Indians</i> , 74 Cal.App.4th 1407, 88 Cal.Rptr.2d 828 (Cal.App. 2 Dist.1999) .....	23
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 42 Cal.4th 1077, 175 P.3d 1170 (Cal. 2008) .....	17, 21

<i>In re Harmony Theatre Co.</i> , 2 F.2d 376 (D. Mich. 1924).....	33
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>In re Quantification Settlement Agreement Cases</i> , 201 Cal.App.4th 758, 134 Cal.Rptr.3d 274 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 2011) .....	26, 40
<i>International Longshoremen's Association, AFL–CIO v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	34
<i>Jena Band of Choctaw Indians v. Tri-Millennium</i> , 387 F.Supp.2d 671 (W.D. La. 2005).....	43, 44, 46
<i>Johnson v. Armored Transport of California</i> , 813 F.2d 1041 (9th Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Karlsson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 1202, 45 Cal. Rptr. 3d 265 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2006) .....	334
<i>Mack v. Kuckenmeister</i> , 619 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	5
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	21
<i>Outsource Services Management LLC v. Nooksack Business Corp.</i> , 292 P.3d 147 (Wash. App. Div. 1 2013).....	18, 23, 25, 28, 38
<i>People ex rel. Sneddon v. Torch Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 102 Cal.App.4th 181, 125 Cal.Rptr.2d 365 (Cal. App. 2d Dist 2002) .....	33
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 55 Cal.4th 1125, 290 P.3d 1143 (Cal. 2012).....	45

<i>People v. Zarazua</i> , 179 Cal.App.4th 1054, 101 Cal.Rptr.3d 902 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 2009) .....	24
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	4
<i>Public Lands for the People, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 697 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).....	36, 41
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game of State of Washington</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977) .....	22
<i>Quantum Entertainment Ltd. v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 714 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Securities Corp.</i> , 14 Cal.4th 394, 58 Cal.Rptr.2d 875, 926 P.2d 106 (Cal. 1996) .....	19
<i>Sierra Vista Regional Medical Center v. Bonta</i> , 107 Cal.App.4th 237, 132 Cal.Rptr.2d 9 (Cal.App. 3 Dist.,2003) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Hopland Band of Pomo Indians</i> , 95 Cal.App.4th 1, 1 15 Cal.Rptr.2d 455 (Cal.App. 1 Dist.,2002) .....	23
<i>Swissmex-Rapid S.A. de C.V. v. SP Systems, LLC</i> , 212 Cal.App.4th 539, 151 Cal.Rptr.3d 229 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2012) .....	18
<i>Totten v. Hill</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4th 40, 64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 357 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2007) .....	34
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Bernard v. Casino Magic Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 2002).....	18, 33
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	4

<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	4
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19, 25, 28 33, 37, 46
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Sokaogon Chippewa Community</i> , 787 F.Supp.2d 867 (E.D. Wis. 2011).....	23
<i>Wolf v. Walt Disney Pictures and Television</i> , 162 Cal.App.4th 1107, 76 Cal.Rptr.3d 585 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 2008) .....	29
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	4
<i>Yavapai-Apache Nation v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> , 201 Cal.App.4th 190, 135 Cal.Rptr.3d 42 (Cal.App. 4th Dist. 2011) .....	22, 23

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 701-706 .....	25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....	41
18 U.S.C. § 1084(d).....	27
25 U.S.C. § 81 (1988).....	19, 20
25 U.S.C. § 81b (2000).....	20
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	
25 U.S.C. § 2701 .....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2701(1).....	5, 6
25 U.S.C. § 2701(5).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	6, 22
25 U.S.C. § 2702(2).....	19, 22, 38
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)-(2).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)-(8).....	6, 7
25 U.S.C. § 2704(a).....	7



25 U.S.C. § 2705(a)(4) .....	24
25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(10) .....	7, 35
25 U.S.C. § 2706(a)-(b) .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A) .....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C) .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(9) .....	1, 7, 10, 17, 21, 27, 38, 44
25 U.S.C. § 2711 .....	27, 31
25 U.S.C. § 2711(a)(1) .....	1, 7, 45
25 U.S.C. § 2711(a)(3) .....	7, 42, 44, 45, 47
25 U.S.C. § 2711(b)(1)-(6) .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2711(b)(3) .....	37, 43
25 U.S.C. § 2711(c) .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2711(c)(1) .....	37
25 U.S.C. § 2711(f) .....	28
25 U.S.C. § 2711(h) .....	20
25 U.S.C. § 2713 .....	28
25 U.S.C. § 2714 .....	25

**RULES and REGULATIONS:**

25 C.F.R. § 502.5 .....	7, 8, 45
25 C.F.R. § 502.15 .....	7, 35, 37, 44
25 C.F.R. § 531.1 .....	8
25 C.F.R. § 533.1(a) .....	1, 2, 8, 18, 26, 28
25 C.F.R. § 533.2 .....	8, 10, 11, 12
25 C.F.R. § 533.2 .....	8, 39
25 C.F.R. § 533.3 .....	8, 39
25 C.F.R. § 533.7 .....	1, 2, 8, 18, 21, 24, 26, 28, 31, 47
25 C.F.R. § 535.3 .....	27
25 C.F.R. § 573.4(a)(7) .....	31
California Rule of Court 8.200(c) .....	1
California Rule of Court 8.200(c)(1) .....	3

**OTHER:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	4
